
Public Building Commission of Chicago 
Contractor Payment Information 

 

Follow this project on Twitter @PBCChi #KenwoodAcademyReno 
 

 

 

Project: Kenwood Academy HS Renovations  

Contract #: PS3025C     

Contractor: Gilbane Building Company 

Payment Application: #7    

Amount Paid: $ 3,545,914.10 
 

Date of Payment to Contractor:  10/2/20 

 The posting of all or any portion of a Contractor’s payment 
application on the PBC’s website is done solely for the purpose of 
providing information to subcontractors with respect the amount the 
Contractor has requested as payment for its subcontractors on the 
posted portion of the payment application.  The PBC makes no 
representations or warranties with respect to any of the information 
provided by Contractors on the Contractors’ payment applications.  If 
you are a subcontractor, and have any questions regarding the 
information on a posted payment, you should contact the Contractor. 

 



PROJECT: Kenwood Academy

to 8/31/2020

1.

2.

FOR: Kenwood Academy 05325

ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR PRICE

ADDITIONS

DEDUCTIONS

NET ADDITION OR DEDUCTION

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE

$8,637,527.42

-$                                                                                             

556,184.85$                                                                                 

a)
556,184.85$     

b) -$                 

c) -$                 

8,081,342.57$                                                                              

4,535,428.47$                                                                              

3,545,914.10$                                                                              

Architect Engineer:

05325_PA_GBC_PA_07R1_02_07_13_20200826

In accordance with Resolution No._1_____, adopted by the Public Building Commission of Chicago on___8/21_____,relating to the $_____________Revenue Bonds 

issued by the Public Building Commission of Chicago for the financing of this project (and all terms used herein shall have the same meaning as in said Resolution), I 

hereby certify to the Commission and to its Trustee, that:

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

EXHIBIT S

CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT - ENGINEER

DATE: 8/26/2020

Pay Application No.: 7
For the Period: 7/16/2020

Contract No.: PS3025C

$6,960,000.00

Obligations in the amounts stated herein have been incurred by the Commission and that each item thereof is a proper charge against the 

Construction Account and has not been paid; and

No amount hereby approved for payment upon any contract will, when added to all amounts previously paid upon such contract, exceed 90% of 

current estimates approved by the Architect - Engineer until the aggregate amount of payments withheld equals 5% of the Contract Price (said 

retained funds being payable as set forth in said Resolution).

THE CONTRACTOR: Gilbane Building 

Company

Is now entitled to the sum of: $3,545,914.10

$3,800,000.00

$0.00

$6,960,000.00

$10,760,000.00

signature, date

Liquidated Damages Withheld

TOTAL PAID TO DATE (Include this Payment)

LESS: AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAID

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT

TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED

TOTAL RETENTION

Reserve Withheld @ 10% of Total Amount Earned,

but Not to Exceed 3% of Contract Price
Liens and Other Withholding



EXIIIAIT A
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PA

TO OWNER: Public lhilding Commission ol Chicago

Ricbard J Dalcy Ccnrer
50 Wesl Warhitglon Srle{:t - Room 2OO

Chicago, lL 60602

}.ROM CONTRACTOIT:
Cilbanc Building Company

8550 W.st Bryn Mawr Ave. Suite 500
Chica8o. lL 6063l

I. ORIGINAL CO}ITRACT SUM

2. Na changc by Chlnge Orders

3. CONTRACT SIIM TO DATE (Line I ! 2)
{, TOTAL COMPLSTED & STORED 1O

DATE (ColumD c on C703)
5. REIAINAOEI

a l0 % ofcomplcred Wo.k
(ColumnDrEonCT03)

b. 

--% 

of SlorEd Marerial
(Column F on C703)

Tot3l Rcr.ain.gt lt,ir6 5a + 5b o(

Tobl in Colsmr t ofc70j)
6. TOIAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE

(Linc 4lrss Un 5 Tolal)

7, IJSS PREVIOUS CER'IIfICAIES rOR
PAYMENT (Linc 6 from prio' Ccnific e)

t. CT'RRENT PAYMENT DUE

!. BALANCE TO FINISH. IM)LUDING

RETAINACE (Unc 3 le.s Lin€ 6)

PUBI-IC BT,,ILDINC COMMISSION OF CIIICAGO

CPS Keowofit Acadcmy High
PROJECr: Schmt Renovdjons projcct 05325

VIA ARCIIIfI]T]T:
Milhouse

333 Soutt Wacket Avg Suite290l
Chicagq lL 60504

APPLICATION fl!

PERIOD I'ROM:
PERIOD TO:

ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR

YMENT

Distriburion l(J

I:R

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Appliqlion is made tor pa)msn( as shown b€low, in connecdon sith rh. Conrmcl
Connnullion Sheel AIA DrosrmenrCT0l, is arachld.

Ttc undersigned Conh.tor cedifies altai to the bcl oftle Contracb/s knos.ledgc,
infomatron ord bcli.fthc worl coverc{ bv rhis Apptrcarron for erymcnt har tein
compr.lcd rn aDcordancc Mti the cootrnll Documcnrs. that all amounts have b€cn Dard tw
$c Contra,xor for Wortt fm whrh prev,ous Cmificares f* p"yr*rr *er" ;;-*i- 

- "'
pa$lents rcc.ivcd from fi€ Or*rcr, ard tM! cunenr paym€nr shor.r hcrcin ii now de

$ 3,800,000.00
s 6,960,000.00
$ 10.760,000.00

s 8,637,527.42

CONTR.ACTOR

By. ( \\Ib

556-t84_85

8.08 r.t42.i7

4,535,428.47

14.10

2,678,657 .43

ToLal
ArD|r'o-NS; DT-:DU'T]ONT

$0.00 $0.00

'Ioral lii!Monrh s6 c60.000 00 t0.00

TOTAI-S fi) s0 00

NET CTlANCI]S Order s6,960,000.00

arD cERnft.ATro{ roR payM€m . !9t Eorrori 
^t 

.or5z

Dat .

Srrre of lllinois Counry ot
Subscnbcd
Notary Prblici
My Cornmissioo

h accordancc wiu th. Confact Doclrmcnts, basd on on-sirc obseftations and thc dat
cornprising lhc rppli.stioh,lhc ArchiEci cenifies !o tt* Omcr Urar r Urc lesr of ttrc
Archilecls lDoir{€dgc. inlormadon .rd belief,hc Wo* has progrcssed as indicakd,

tlc quality ofthc Wort is in accordaicc widr $c Contrfft DocumcnB, and th€ Conrn !o,
is lrthled (o paymenl of rhc AMOTJNT CERru.tED.

AMOUNT CERTIRED 911.10

s

s

5

$

$

$

t
s

llttTh e,ptonar.nn 
{ ut:ou,t c.n$ed do.B frcn tk @ount dwtt.lt tn nt a jxur., oz th,s

Appti..,tn,n oht on ttu ( ontnudtton Shc.t that .r. choDg.,t n, cinpnn w* r*e inou.t c.rlAei)ARCIITECT:

By: Dal.:

This Cenificarc is not ncgotiabt. The AMOUN-T CERTIFIED i, pa)"bt. onty to rheL'onra.&r namc{ iercrn. l$uaicc, pa)rnenr and accepramc ot pofrent uc i,tr,our
pr.t udice to aDy .igbts of $e Owncr or Coorracbr und., rhis Conrralr

rlE lrrERrir. rlsrruE or ,acr{rEcrs. rr$ rcl/r, voax lv€' N w . wr$$lcroi{ oc 20acs292

I

OFFICIAL SEAL
PATRICIA A. LOWE

NOTABY PUBLIC , STATE OF ILTINOIS

Users may oblain vatidati on ot this document by requestlng a complet6d Ala Documont o4ol - certification of Docrrment,s Authentic ity ,rom the Licensee.

7

o7/16n0
08/31D0

CN-."\f'.r.-,



Project CONTRACTOR
PBC Project PS3025C

Owner

under the terms of said Contract;

ITEM # 
(same on 

SOV) Subcontractor Name & Address Type of Work

Original contract 
amount:  initial 

GMP Partial GMP
PBC Change 

Orders
Genl Contr 

Change Orders
Adjusted 

Contract Amt % Complete Previous - Gross Current - Gross Total to date retainage net previous billing
net amount due 

(L-M-N)
remaining to bill 

(H-N-O)

A
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631
Preconstruction Lump Sum 

Services 171,170.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 171,170.00 100% 171,170.00 0.00 171,170.00 0.00 171,170.00 0.00 0.00

171,170.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 171,170.00 100% 171,170.00 0.00 171,170.00 0.00 171,170.00 0.00 0.00

GENERAL CONDITIONS

ITEM # 
(same on 

SOV) Subcontractor Name & Address Type of Work

Original contract 
amount:  initial 

GMP Partial GMP
PBC Change 

Orders
Genl Contr 

Change Orders
Adjusted 

Contract Amt % Complete Previous - Gross Current - Gross Total to date retainage net previous billing
net amount due 

(L-M-N)
remaining to bill 

(H-N-O)

B
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631
General Conditions Lump 

Sum 424,978.00 364,623.00 0.00 0.00 789,601.00 89% 420,728.22 284,256.36 704,984.58 0.00 420,728.22 284,256.36 84,616.42

424,978.00 364,623.00 0.00 0.00 789,601.00 89% 420,728.22 284,256.36 704,984.58 0.00 420,728.22 284,256.36 84,616.42

ITEM # 
(same on 

SOV) Subcontractor Name & Address Type of Work

Original contract 
amount:  initial 

GMP Partial GMP
PBC Change 

Orders
Genl Contr 

Change Orders
Adjusted 

Contract Amt % Complete Previous - Gross Current - Gross Total to date retainage net previous billing
net amount due 

(L-M-N)
remaining to bill 

(H-N-O)

02A
Colfax Corporation, 2441 N Leavitt, Chicago, IL  

60647 Demo/Abatement Work 65,000.00 0.00 168,650.00 262,684.00 496,334.00 100% 496,334.00 0.00 496,334.00 4,963.34 491,370.66 0.00 4,963.34

02B
Colfax Corporation, 2441 N Leavitt, Chicago, IL  

60647 Selective Demo Work 0.00 347,000.00 0.00 0.00 347,000.00 95% 322,060.00 8,500.00 330,560.00 33,056.00 289,854.00 7,650.00 49,496.00

02C
Alpine Demolition Services LLC, 3515 Stern 

Avenue, St. Charles, IL  60174 Selective Demo Work 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06A
Edwin Anderson Construction 9526 W. Ainslie 

St. Schiller Park, Il 60176 General Trades Work 0.00 759,072.82 0.00 19,467.50 778,540.32 85% 290,561.20 372,970.06 663,531.26 66,353.12 261,505.08 335,673.06 181,362.18

07A
Knickerbocker Roofing & Paving, 16328 South 

Lathrop Ave, Harvey, IL  60426 Roofing/Paving 54,800.00 5,830.00 0.00 0.00 60,630.00 100% 60,630.00 0.00 60,630.00 606.30 60,023.70 0.00 606.30

TRADES

SUBTOTAL GENERAL CONDITIONS

COUNTY OF COOK       }
The affiant, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that she is Carin Vahle- Project Accountant, of Gilbane Building Company , an Illinois corporation, and duly authorized to make this Affidavit in behalf of said corporation, and individually; that he/she is well 

Kenwood Academy

that the following statements are made for the purpose of procuring a partial payment of $3,545,914.10

That the work for which payment is requested has been completed, free and clear of any and all claims, liens, charges, and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever, and in full compliance with the contract documents and the requirements of 
said Owner under them.  That for the purposes of said contract, the following persons have been contracted with, and have furnished or prepared materials, equipment, supplies, and services for, and having done labor on said improvement. That 
the respective amounts set forth opposite their names is the full amount of money due and to become due to each of them respectively. That this statement is a full, true, and complete statement of all such persons and of the full amount now due 

PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICES --------Work Completed--------

SUBTOTAL PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICES

STATE OF ILLINOIS     }          SS

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
EXHIBIT A - PART 1

CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (page 1 of 2)
CPS Kenwood Academy

Kenwood Academy

Job Location - 50 West Washington Street, Chicago, IL  60602

Public Building Commission Of Chicago APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT  # 7



09A
Just Rite Acoustics, 1501 Estes Ave, Elk Grove 

Village, IL  60047 Finishes/Acoustical Ceilings 167,000.00 35,626.00 0.00 0.00 202,626.00 100% 202,626.00 0.00 202,626.00 2,026.26 200,599.74 0.00 2,026.26

22A
A&H Plumbing, 330 Bond Street, Elk Grove 

Village, Il 60007 Plumbing Work 0.00 319,500.00 0.00 2,890.00 322,390.00 77% 65,410.00 183,064.00 248,474.00 24,847.40 58,869.00 164,757.60 98,763.40

23A
Edwards Engineering Inc, 1000 Toughy Ave, 

Elk Grove Village, IL  60007 Mechanical Work 547,300.00 0.00 0.00 240,673.00 787,973.00 100% 787,973.00 0.00 787,973.00 7,879.73 780,093.27 0.00 7,879.73

23B
Edwards Engineering Inc, 1000 Toughy Ave, 

Elk Grove Village, IL  60007 HVAC Work 0.00 3,890,300.00 0.00 0.00 3,890,300.00 85% 1,052,095.50 2,237,999.50 3,290,095.00 329,009.50 946,885.95 2,014,199.55 929,214.50

26A
Candor Electric Inc, 940 W 94th Street, 

Chicago, IL  60620 Electrical Work 279,358.00 45,831.00 0.00 13,696.00 338,885.00 100% 338,885.00 0.00 338,885.00 3,388.85 335,496.15 0.00 3,388.85

26B
Broadway Electric Inc., 831 Oakton Street, Elk 

Grove Village, IL 60007 Electrical Work 0.00 868,000.00 0.00 13,290.61 881,290.61 88% 147,840.30 630,802.31 778,642.61 77,864.25 133,056.27 567,722.09 180,512.25

C1
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631
TRADES TO BE LET - 

Construction 122,950.00 0.00 0.00 -122,950.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C2
Escarpita, 627 N. Albany Ave, Suite 11, 

Chicago, IL 60612 Drywall 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,708.00 63,708.00 97% 61,901.00 0.00 61,901.00 6,190.10 55,710.90 0.00 7,997.10

1,236,408.00 6,271,159.82 168,650.00 493,459.11 8,169,676.93 89% 3,826,316.00 3,433,335.87 7,259,651.87 556,184.85 3,613,464.72 3,090,002.30 1,466,209.91

ITEM # 
(same on 

SOV) Subcontractor Name & Address Type of Work

Original contract 
amount:  initial 

GMP Partial GMP
PBC Change 

Orders
Genl Contr 

Change Orders
Adjusted 

Contract Amt % Complete Previous - Gross Current - Gross Total to date retainage net previous billing
net amount due 

(L-M-N)
remaining to bill 

(H-N-O)

D1 PBC Environmental Allowance 50,000.00 150,000.00 -168,650.00 0.00 31,350.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,350.00

D2 PBC Roof Deck Allowance 75,000.00 -50,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

D3
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631 Gilbane Contingency 200,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 -36,591.61 263,408.39 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 263,408.39

D4 PBC Commission Contingency 583,000.00 -100,000.00 0.00 0.00 483,000.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 483,000.00

908,000.00 100,000.00 -168,650.00 -36,591.61 802,758.39 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 802,758.39

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

ITEM # 
(same on 

SOV) Subcontractor Name & Address Type of Work

Original contract 
amount:  initial 

GMP Partial GMP
PBC Change 

Orders
Genl Contr 

Change Orders
Adjusted 

Contract Amt % Complete Previous - Gross Current - Gross Total to date retainage net previous billing
net amount due 

(L-M-N)
remaining to bill 

(H-N-O)

E
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631 General Requirements 685,069.71 -14,169.94 0.00 -468,867.50 202,032.27 33% 54,998.18 12,296.61 67,294.79 0.00 54,998.18 12,296.61 134,737.48

685,069.71 -14,169.94 0.00 -468,867.50 202,032.27 33% 54,998.18 12,296.61 67,294.79 0.00 54,998.18 12,296.61 134,737.48SUBTOTAL GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SUBTOTAL TRADES

ALLOWANCES & CONTINGENCY --------Work Completed--------

SUBTOTAL ALLOWANCES & CONTIGENCY



INSURANCE / BOND 

ITEM # 
(same on 

SOV) Subcontractor Name & Address Type of Work

Original contract 
amount:  initial 

GMP Partial GMP
PBC Change 

Orders
Genl Contr 

Change Orders
Adjusted 

Contract Amt % Complete Previous - Gross Current - Gross Total to date retainage net previous billing
net amount due 

(L-M-N)
remaining to bill 

(H-N-O)

F1
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631 General Liability Insurance 77,850.00 0.00 0.00 15,224.00 93,074.00 53% 29,096.58 11,976.04 41,072.62 0.00 29,096.58 11,976.04 52,001.38

F2
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631 Builder's Risk Insurance 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 -15,224.00 114,776.00 20% 15,935.00 0.00 15,935.00 0.00 15,935.00 0.00 98,841.00

F3
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631
Payment & Performance 

Bond 54,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 66,000.00 85% 66,000.00 0.00 66,000.00 0.00 66,000.00 0.00 0.00

261,850.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 273,850.00 45% 111,031.58 11,976.04 123,007.62 0.00 111,031.58 11,976.04 150,842.38

FEE

ITEM # 
(same on 

SOV) Subcontractor Name & Address Type of Work

Original contract 
amount:  initial 

GMP Partial GMP
PBC Change 

Orders
Genl Contr 

Change Orders
Adjusted 

Contract Amt % Complete Previous - Gross Current - Gross Total to date retainage net previous billing
net amount due 

(L-M-N)
remaining to bill 

(H-N-O)

G
Gilbane Building Company, 8550 West Bryn 

Mawr Ave, Suite 500, Chicago, IL  60631

Construction Management 
Fee - 3.75% of 

Preconstruction Services and 
Cost of Work 112,524.29 238,387.12 0.00 0.00 350,911.41 89% 164,035.77 147,382.79 311,418.56 0.00 164,035.77 147,382.79 39,492.85

112,524.29 238,387.12 0.00 0.00 350,911.41 89% 164,035.77 147,382.79 311,418.56 0.00 164,035.77 147,382.79 39,492.85

3,800,000.00 6,960,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,760,000.00 80% 4,748,279.75 3,889,247.67 8,637,527.42 556,184.85 4,535,428.47 3,545,914.10 2,678,657.43

SUBTOTAL INSURANCE/BOND

SUBTOTAL FEE

TOTAL INITIAL and PARTIAL GMP PROJECT COST



PUBLTC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

EXHIBIT A

cONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVTT FOR PART|.AL pAyMENT (3 of 3)

AMOUNT OF ORIG!NAL
CONTRACT $3,800,000.00 TOTAL AMOUNT REOUESTED $8,637,527.42

EXTRAS TO CONTRACT s6,960,000.00 LESS 3% RETAINED $556,184,8s

TOTAL CONTRACT AND EXTRAS $10,760,000.00 NET AMOUNT EARNED

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS
PAYiJlENTS

s8,081,342.57

CREDITS TO CONTRICT $0.00 $4,535,428.47

ADJUSTED CONIR.ACT PRICE s10,760,000.00 $3,s45,914.10

AALANCE TO COMPLETE $2,678,657.43

scnjces, Iabor and all Subcontraclon (including ell sigrificanl sublevcls thc,eoD .re bcing crr.cntly paid, ard that ths smount ofthe prym€nts applied lor sl,ejuslified Thcse provisions shoiid .ot bc construe<I as confcrring any rights hcrcundar for thc banelit ofsubconlrsrtori, supplier3, Norklrs oa emplo).ees, nor s$enlarging or slte.ing the applicarioD or cffed ofcxisring licn l6ws.

Thlt lh€ waivea ofl,i.n alid submittcd hcrcwith by rlliant and aach of thc aforcsaid parsons, are true, corrac! !0d gcnuine; thal e8ch snd errry waiver of Licn$as delivcred uncotditionally; that there i5 no claim cither l.ga, or eq(itshle to defert li? vrlidity of any of sridfoaiv.rs of Li!n; that soid waivers of l,ieoinclude such waivcrs of Lien from all subcontractors, supplien of malerial or other sg.nts acting on bchaliofafliant in conncctio. with the wo* or arising ou(olthe wotk; and that so far as sfli&nl has knowledSr or informsrion, $o said waiv..s;f Licn i!.ludc 8ll rh€ labor and material for which a claim could be made
and for which a li.n could bc filed.

Thal neilher lhc pa(ial palmcnt no, any pan tltereof has b€e', assigned,

Th?l said conltactor hercin expnssly amrms-that shorld it al n[y time appear thar any illcgal or cxcess rr.yments have beer madc to laid contrsctor by or onbehalfof the PUBLIC BUILDING CoMMtssloN oF CHIcAco, ttc saia contracto, lvitt repsy on dcnland lo ih. pUBLlc BUTLDING coMMlsstoN or
!lll9l!9- tl" -'1"' o{ amounts so paidi and if anv lien rcmsiru unsatisfied afic. att paymcnr ar! madc, rhc conalacror shal rctund ro rhe puBllc
BUILDING coMMlssloN oF CIIICAGO all moncyt thar $c lattet may bc compelled to iay in dhcharging such a iieu lnciraing alr aosb ard a rcssonsbtc
attorney's fee.

Nrme - Crrln V.hl.
Titlc - Project Accottrut

qt\ N'gost'
Subscribed ard s1lom to b€forc m! this day of ,;2g2g

Notar)'Pu lic
My Commission orpi.cs, ) {3 - }}._

OFFICIAL SEAL
ELoAT R (.P

NOLI StT t0TCLIB P UOTN
2u a222EXn JS 3,]Sll'lmC0tvly

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT

Cr--s'-.\rc.-t.'


	01 Exh S
	02 PBC 702
	03 Exh A pgs 1-2
	04 Exh A
	05 Exh M1- SOV
	06 M2 Summary
	07 LW
	08 MAFBE
	09 Exh Environmental
	10 Exh Roof Deck
	11 CM contingency log
	12 M3 CCO - PBC contingency
	13 GBC 702
	14 GBC 703
	15 Kenwood #7 CSS
	00 CSS Summary
	01 885.00
	02 155.00
	03 155.00
	04 230.00
	05 230.00
	06 230.00
	07 350.00
	08 329.43
	09 230.00
	10 2640.00
	11 6862.18
	12 11976.04
	13 Certificate

	16 Kenwood #7 Trades
	01 Colfax 02B
	02 Edwin Anderson 06A
	03 A&H 22A
	04 Edwards Eng 23B
	05 Broadway 26B


